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2 Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

(d) Currency risk

The Group takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.  The
Group’s exposures mainly comprise foreign exchange dealing by the Treasury
Department and currency exposures originated by its commercial banking
businesses.

The Executive Committee sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and
in total for both overnight and intra-day positions.  All exposures are centrally
managed by the Treasury Department and independently monitored by a
separate department on a daily basis.

Foreign currency exposures arising from customer transactions, including
currency options embedded in certain customer deposits, are normally offset
against other customer transactions or transactions with the market. Foreign
currency funding used to fund Hong Kong dollar assets is hedged using currency
swaps or forward exchange contracts to mitigate the foreign exchange risk.

The tables on the following pages summarise the Group’s exposure to foreign
currency exchange rate risk at 31 December.  Included in the tables are the
Group’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by currency.
The off-balance sheet gap represents the net notional amounts of foreign
currency derivative financial instruments, which are principally used to reduce
the Group’s exposure to currency movements.
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

Concentration of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items

The Group
�� �� �� �� ��
HK$ US$ A$ Other Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
At 31 December 2005

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 2,192,157 7,118,878 4,712,265 5,698,368 19,721,668
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing between one
and twelve months 294,085 817,190 113,534 878,205 2,103,014

Trade bills 12,559 146,689 – 2,917 162,165
Certificates of deposit held 606,678 257,454 34,225 – 898,357
Trading securities 409,796 102,967 169 – 512,932
Derivative financial

instruments 5,109 51,098 67 425 56,699
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 992,843 2,792,896 – 111,936 3,897,675
Available-for-sale securities 789,934 2,688,733 57,005 232,108 3,767,780
Held-to-maturity securities 571,494 1,652,572 949,219 133,652 3,306,937
Advances and other accounts35,400,824 1,775,953 671,396 307,242 38,155,415
Interests in jointly controlled

entities 105,578 – – – 105,578
Interests in associates 3,540 – – – 3,540
Fixed assets 1,748,942 22,275 – 9,073 1,780,290
Interests in leasehold land 249,688 – – – 249,688

Total assets 43,383,227 17,426,705 6,537,880 7,373,926 74,721,738

Liabilities

Deposits and balances
of banks and other
financial institutions 1,340,575 922,159 7,775 67,109 2,337,618

Trading liabilities 967,891 – – – 967,891
Derivative financial

instruments 62,682 91,169 86 1,619 155,556
Financial liabilities at

fair value through
profit or loss 1,512,357 848,537 – – 2,360,894

Deposits from customers 26,569,631 14,062,797 6,493,483 7,180,129 54,306,040
Certificates of deposit issued 1,824,004 93,049 – – 1,917,053
Other accounts and accruals 2,179,669 231,676 22,711 106,163 2,540,219

Total liabilities 34,456,809 16,249,387 6,524,055 7,355,020 64,585,271

Net on-balance sheet position 8,926,418 1,177,318 13,825 18,906 10,136,467

Off-balance sheet net
notional position (566,192) 619,411 19,271 (73,758) (1,268)

Credit commitments 12,751,710 903,197 – 217,449 13,872,356
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

Concentration of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items (continued)

The Bank

�� �� �� �� ��
HK$ US$ A$ Other Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2005

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 2,173,437 7,107,862 4,712,265 5,698,368 19,691,932
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing between one and
twelve months 435,582 791,175 113,534 878,205 2,218,496

Trade bills 12,559 146,689 – 2,917 162,165
Certificates of deposit held 605,835 257,454 34,225 – 897,514
Trading securities 277,169 102,967 169 – 380,305
Derivative financial

instruments 5,373 51,098 86 444 57,001
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 757,393 2,482,992 – 111,936 3,352,321
Available-for-sale securities 559,515 2,620,770 57,005 232,108 3,469,398
Held-to-maturity securities 483,153 1,586,529 949,219 133,652 3,152,553
Advances and other accounts34,732,138 1,783,147 671,396 307,215 37,493,896
Interests in subsidiaries 288,530 11,633 – – 300,163
Interests in jointly controlled

entities 57,300 – – – 57,300
Fixed assets 1,746,436 1,682 – 1,808 1,749,926
Interests in leasehold land 249,688 – – – 249,688

Total assets 42,384,108 16,943,998 6,537,899 7,366,653 73,232,658

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of
banks and other
financial institutions 1,442,449 922,159 7,775 67,109 2,439,492

Trading liabilities 967,891 – – – 967,891
Derivative financial

instruments 62,682 91,169 86 1,619 155,556
Financial liabilities at

fair value through
profit or loss 1,571,337 900,987 – – 2,472,324

Deposits from customers 27,385,112 14,072,257 6,507,036 7,208,361 55,172,766
Certificates of deposit issued 1,824,004 93,049 – – 1,917,053
Other accounts and accruals 1,056,693 231,806 22,741 106,238 1,417,478

Total liabilities 34,310,168 16,311,427 6,537,638 7,383,327 64,542,560

Net on-balance sheet position 8,073,940 632,571 261 (16,674) 8,690,098

Off-balance sheet net
notional position (569,248) 602,504 20,276 (55,609) (2,077)

Credit commitments 12,747,277 778,997 – 217,449 13,743,723
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

Concentration of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items  (continued)

The Group

�� �� �� �� ��

HK$ US$ A$ Other Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2004

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 3,877,247 5,938,164 1,777,745 4,249,242 15,842,398

Placements with banks and

other financial institutions

maturing between one and

twelve months 548,378 2,744,038 915,121 1,501,026 5,708,563

Trade bills 10,110 100,892 – 5,071 116,073

Certificates of deposit held 1,406,568 172,502 687,051 – 2,266,121

Trading securities 410,985 65,451 181 – 476,617

Non-trading securities 772,142 3,015,093 60,811 265,059 4,113,105

Held-to-maturity securities 1,852,628 4,192,920 1,745,382 467,207 8,258,137

Advances and other accounts 28,029,982 2,567,692 1,399,489 327,665 32,324,828

Interests in jointly controlled

entities 99,759 – – – 99,759

Interests in associates 2,703 – – – 2,703

Fixed assets 1,573,111 10,361 – 8,763 1,592,235

Interests in leasehold land 253,859 – – – 253,859

Total assets 38,837,472 18,807,113 6,585,780 6,824,033 71,054,398

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of

banks and other financial

institutions 239,989 1,511,892 29,081 470,115 2,251,077

Trading liabilities 271,164 – – – 271,164

Deposits from customers 26,873,275 13,919,420 6,014,624 6,388,411 53,195,730

Certificates of deposit issued 2,565,300 614,240 – – 3,179,540

Other accounts and accruals 1,874,397 98,868 502,824 112,154 2,588,243

Total liabilities 31,824,125 16,144,420 6,546,529 6,970,680 61,485,754

Net on-balance sheet position 7,013,347 2,662,693 39,251 (146,647) 9,568,644

Off-balance sheet net

notional position 173,591 (138,048) 22,858 (31,195) 27,206

Credit commitments 10,292,463 813,215 221 245,279 11,351,178
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

Concentration of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items  (continued)

The Bank

�� �� �� �� ��

HK$ US$ A$ Other Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2004

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 3,524,490 5,936,958 1,777,745 4,249,242 15,488,435

Placements with banks and

other financial institutions

maturing between one

and twelve months 838,691 2,709,308 915,121 1,501,026 5,964,146

Trade bills 10,110 100,892 – 5,071 116,073

Certificates of deposit held 1,406,568 172,502 687,051 – 2,266,121

Trading securities 324,406 65,451 181 – 390,038

Non-trading securities 647,563 3,015,093 60,811 265,059 3,988,526

Held-to-maturity securities 1,611,865 3,958,087 1,745,382 467,207 7,782,541

Advances and other accounts 27,481,881 2,563,995 1,399,489 327,636 31,773,001

Interests in subsidiaries 288,530 11,661 – – 300,191

Interests in jointly controlled

entities 56,300 – – – 56,300

Fixed assets 1,568,214 226 – 1,313 1,569,753

Interests in leasehold land 253,859 – – – 253,859

Total assets 38,012,477 18,534,173 6,585,780 6,816,554 69,948,984

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of

banks and other financial

institutions 386,757 1,511,892 29,081 470,115 2,397,845

Trading liabilities 271,164 – – – 271,164

Deposits from customers 27,736,627 13,977,826 6,014,682 6,388,574 54,117,709

Certificates of deposit issued 2,580,300 614,240 – – 3,194,540

Other accounts and accruals 959,234 98,792 502,824 112,154 1,673,004

Total liabilities 31,934,082 16,202,750 6,546,587 6,970,843 61,654,262

Net on-balance sheet position 6,078,395 2,331,423 39,193 (154,289) 8,294,722

Off-balance sheet net

notional position 173,591 (108,164) 15,933 (54,853) 26,507

Credit commitments 10,321,314 745,967 221 245,279 11,312,781
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow interest
rate risks.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.  Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

Interest margin may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce
or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.  The Group
has established policies and systems to monitor its interest-sensitive positions
and net repricing gap to ensure that they are all properly managed under
the limits approved by the Executive Committee.  Actual positions are
compared with the approved limits and monitored by the Risk Management
Committee on a monthly basis.

While the primary objective of interest rate risk management is to limit
potential adverse effects of interest rate movements on net interest income,
interest rate positions may be taken for yield enhancement within the risk
limits.

The tables on the following pages summarise the Group’s exposure to
interest rate risks.  Included in the tables are the Group’s assets and
liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity dates.
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The Group
�� 

�� �� �� ! �� ! ���
�� �� �� ! �� �� ! Non-
Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over interest ��

1 month months months years 5 years bearing Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2005

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 17,435,010 1,108,615 54,256 – – 1,123,787 19,721,668
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing between one
and twelve months – 2,046,032 56,982 – – – 2,103,014

Trade bills 120,252 37,651 4,262 – – – 162,165
Certificates of deposit held 300,567 596,947 843 – – – 898,357
Trading securities 39,008 140,872 68,278 120,488 11,659 132,627 512,932
Derivative financial

instruments – – – – – 56,699 56,699
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 36,670 364,116 552,015 2,760,741 184,133 – 3,897,675
Available-for-sale securities 360,090 649,537 1,775,911 562,039 42,963 377,240 3,767,780
Held-to-maturity securities 1,155,289 1,320,150 568,999 249,388 13,111 – 3,306,937
Advances and other accounts27,657,717 7,629,062 785,646 545,687 144,429 1,392,874 38,155,415
Interests in jointly controlled

entities – – – – – 105,578 105,578
Interests in associates – – – – – 3,540 3,540
Fixed assets – – – – – 1,780,290 1,780,290
Interests in leasehold land – – – – – 249,688 249,688

Total assets 47,104,603 13,892,982 3,867,192 4,238,343 396,295 5,222,323 74,721,738

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of
banks and other financial
institutions 2,248,509 77,551 – – – 11,558 2,337,618

Trading liabilities 887,215 79,591 – 1,085 – – 967,891
Derivative financial

instruments – – – – – 155,556 155,556
Financial liabilities at

fair value through
profit or loss 313,487 899,152 753,567 394,688 – – 2,360,894

Deposits from customers 41,349,753 8,952,433 1,331,358 54,955 – 2,617,541 54,306,040
Certificates of deposit issued 173,005 1,744,048 – – – – 1,917,053
Other accounts and accruals – – – – – 2,540,219 2,540,219

Total liabilities 44,971,969 11,752,775 2,084,925 450,728 – 5,324,874 64,585,271

Total interest sensitivity gap 2,132,634 2,140,207 1,782,267 3,787,615 396,295
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities – repricing analysis
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The Bank
�� 

�� �� �� ! �� ! ���
�� �� �� ! �� �� ! Non-
Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over interest ��

1 month months months years 5 years bearing Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2005

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 17,408,020 1,108,615 54,256 – – 1,121,041 19,691,932
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing between one and
twelve months – 1,851,514 366,982 – – – 2,218,496

Trade bills 120,252 37,651 4,262 – – – 162,165
Certificates of deposit held 300,567 596,947 – – – – 897,514
Trading securities 39,008 140,872 68,278 120,488 11,659 – 380,305
Derivative financial

instruments – – – – – 57,001 57,001
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 195,265 405,904 2,587,981 163,171 – 3,352,321
Available-for-sale securities 360,090 649,537 1,775,911 562,039 42,963 78,858 3,469,398
Held-to-maturity securities 1,133,283 1,291,535 522,916 204,819 – – 3,152,553
Advances and other accounts27,600,761 7,595,652 621,345 307,867 142,140 1,226,131 37,493,896
Interests in subsidiaries – – – – – 300,163 300,163
Interests in jointly controlled

entities – – – – – 57,300 57,300
Fixed assets – – – – – 1,749,926 1,749,926
Interests in leasehold land – – – – – 249,688 249,688

Total assets 46,961,981 13,467,588 3,819,854 3,783,194 359,933 4,840,108 73,232,658

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of
banks and other financial
institutions 2,350,383 77,551 – – – 11,558 2,439,492

Trading liabilities 887,215 79,591 – 1,085 – – 967,891
Derivative financial

instruments – – – – – 155,556 155,556
Financial liabilities at

fair value through
profit or loss 346,248 951,050 780,338 394,688 – – 2,472,324

Deposits from customers 41,811,683 9,118,186 1,341,433 57,897 – 2,843,567 55,172,766
Certificates of deposit issued 173,005 1,744,048 – – – – 1,917,053
Other accounts and accruals – – – – – 1,417,478 1,417,478

Total liabilities 45,568,534 11,970,426 2,121,771 453,670 – 4,428,159 64,542,560

Total interest sensitivity gap 1,393,447 1,497,162 1,698,083 3,329,524 359,933
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities – repricing analysis (continued)
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The Group

�� 

�� �� �� ! �� ! ���

�� �� �� ! �� �� ! Non-

Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over interest ��

1 month months months years 5 years bearing Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2004

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 13,624,074 924,389 249,927 – – 1,044,008 15,842,398

Placements with banks and

other financial institutions

maturing between one and

twelve months – 5,515,524 193,039 – – – 5,708,563

Trade bills 81,433 31,435 3,205 – – – 116,073

Certificates of deposit held 950,516 1,060,155 255,450 – – – 2,266,121

Trading securities – 41,598 89,139 247,009 12,292 86,579 476,617

Non-trading securities 121,692 292,769 879,667 2,601,641 – 217,336 4,113,105

Held-to-maturity securities 2,371,685 2,287,662 987,403 2,288,269 323,118 – 8,258,137

Advances and other accounts 26,789,133 3,272,084 578,401 211,778 10,161 1,463,271 32,324,828

Interests in jointly controlled

entities – – – – – 99,759 99,759

Interests in associates – – – – – 2,703 2,703

Fixed assets – – – – – 1,592,235 1,592,235

Interests in leasehold land – – – – – 253,859 253,859

Total assets 43,938,533 13,425,616 3,236,231 5,348,697 345,571 4,759,750 71,054,398

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of

banks and other financial

institutions 1,581,273 653,033 – – – 16,771 2,251,077

Trading liabilities 251,400 17,499 1,005 1,260 – – 271,164

Deposits from customers 43,368,990 4,525,560 1,540,558 324,677 – 3,435,945 53,195,730

Certificates of deposit issued 300,000 1,998,672 659,668 221,200 – – 3,179,540

Other accounts and accruals – – – – – 2,588,243 2,588,243

Total liabilities 45,501,663 7,194,764 2,201,231 547,137 – 6,040,959 61,485,754

Total interest sensitivity gap (1,563,130) 6,230,852 1,035,000 4,801,560 345,571
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities – repricing analysis (continued)
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The Bank

�� 

�� �� �� ! �� ! ���

�� �� �� ! �� �� ! Non-

Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over interest ��

1 month months months years 5 years bearing Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2004

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 13,272,579 924,389 249,927 – – 1,041,540 15,488,435

Placements with banks and

other financial institutions

maturing between one and

twelve months – 5,501,107 463,039 – – – 5,964,146

Trade bills 81,433 31,435 3,205 – – – 116,073

Certificates of deposit held 950,516 1,060,155 255,450 – – – 2,266,121

Trading securities – 41,598 89,139 247,009 12,292 – 390,038

Non-trading securities 116,674 292,769 879,667 2,601,641 – 97,775 3,988,526

Held-to-maturity securities 2,359,920 2,243,958 886,564 2,062,380 229,719 – 7,782,541

Advances and other accounts 26,709,463 3,243,825 470,251 10,701 – 1,338,761 31,773,001

Interests in subsidiaries – – – – – 300,191 300,191

Interests in jointly controlled

entities – – – – – 56,300 56,300

Fixed assets – – – – – 1,569,753 1,569,753

Interests in leasehold land – – – – – 253,859 253,859

Total assets 43,490,585 13,339,236 3,297,242 4,921,731 242,011 4,658,179 69,948,984

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of

banks and other financial

institutions 1,728,041 653,033 – – – 16,771 2,397,845

Trading liabilities 251,400 17,499 1,005 1,260 – – 271,164

Deposits from customers 43,880,100 4,739,217 1,553,099 324,955 – 3,620,338 54,117,709

Certificates of deposit issued 300,000 1,998,672 674,668 221,200 – – 3,194,540

Other accounts and accruals – – – – – 1,673,004 1,673,004

Total liabilities 46,159,541 7,408,421 2,228,772 547,415 – 5,310,113 61,654,262

Total interest sensitivity gap (2,668,956) 5,930,815 1,068,470 4,374,316 242,011
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities – repricing analysis (continued)
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below summarises the effective interest rate by major currencies of monetary
financial instruments not carried at fair value through profit or loss:

The Group
�� �� �� �� ��
HK$ US$ A$ Other Total

% % % % %
At 31 December 2005

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 2.54 3.97 5.47 4.81 4.56
Placements with banks and other

financial institutions maturing
between one and twelve months 4.09 4.36 5.54 5.72 4.95

Trade bills 9.08 7.06 – 6.07 7.20
Certificates of deposit held 4.44 4.28 6.01 – 4.46
Available-for-sale securities 2.45 3.07 5.94 2.95 2.98
Held-to-maturity securities 4.39 3.72 5.73 3.27 4.40
Advances to customers, banks and

other financial institutions 5.51 6.08 6.13 1.98 5.54

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of banks and
other financial institutions 4.09 3.12 5.17 1.80 3.64

Deposits from customers 3.00 3.89 5.07 4.32 3.64
Certificates of deposit issued 4.34 4.20 – – 4.34

At 31 December 2004

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 0.38 2.30 4.49 4.39 2.83
Placements with banks and other

financial institutions maturing
between one and twelve months 0.38 2.34 5.32 4.15 3.11

Trade bills 6.14 5.29 – 5.96 5.39
Certificates of deposit held 0.84 2.27 5.50 – 2.40
Non-trading securities 1.96 2.54 5.72 2.87 2.50
Held-to-maturity securities 1.87 2.82 5.45 3.59 3.20
Advances to customers, banks

and other financial institutions 2.73 4.41 5.89 1.84 2.95

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of banks and
other financial institutions 2.14 2.02 5.27 1.16 1.89

Deposits from customers 0.24 1.90 4.82 3.67 1.59
Certificates of deposit issued 0.79 2.93 – – 1.20
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(f) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk to earnings or capital due to failure of the Group
to meet its funding requirements or to execute a transaction at a reasonable
price.  The Group is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources
from overnight deposits, current accounts, maturity deposits, loan draw-
downs and guarantees, and from margin and other calls on cash-settled
derivatives.

The Group has established policies and systems to monitor the liquidity of
its assets, liabilities and commitments and to ensure that the Group maintains
an assured capacity to meet all obligations as they fall due.  As disclosed
in note 1 of the supplementary financial information of the accounts, the
Group’s average liquidity ratio for the year was well above the statutory
minimum of 25%.

Limits for liquidity ratio, loan-to-deposit ratio and other maturity positions
have been set to ensure that the Group is able to meet its funding requirements.
All limits are approved by the Executive Committee.  Actual positions are
compared with the approved limits and monitored by the Asset and
Liability Management Committee.

A prudent level of realisable liquid assets is also maintained by the Group
to meet unexpected and material cash requirements.  Stress testing on the
Group’s liquidity position is regularly performed.

The tables on the following pages analyse the Group’s assets and liabilities
into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at balance
sheet date to the contractual maturity date.
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The Group
�� �� �� 

�� �� �� �� ��
�� ! �� �� �� �� �� �� 
Repayable Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over �� ��

on demand 1 month months months years 5 years Undated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2005

Assets

Cash and short-term funds 1,111,671 17,447,126 1,108,615 54,256 – – – 19,721,668
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing between one
and twelve months – – 2,046,032 56,982 – – – 2,103,014

Trade bills 11,952 66,312 57,397 4,263 – – 22,241 162,165
Certificates of deposit held – – 155,837 106,815 588,143 47,562 - 898,357
Trading securities – – 140,873 62,992 125,774 50,666 132,627 512,932
Derivative financial

instruments – 3,869 2,923 502 48,221 1,184 – 56,699
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 851 92,987 309,906 3,289,609 204,322 – 3,897,675
Available-for-sale securities – – 190,541 1,852,687 1,304,349 42,963 377,240 3,767,780
Held-to-maturity securities – 712,010 439,425 800,651 1,282,137 72,714 – 3,306,937
Advances and other accounts1,447,898 912,289 1,228,026 5,526,467 13,609,255 14,881,131 550,349 38,155,415
Interests in jointly controlled

entities – – – – – – 105,578 105,578
Interests in associates – – – – – – 3,540 3,540
Fixed assets – – – – – – 1,780,290 1,780,290
Interests in leasehold land – – – – – – 249,688 249,688

Total assets 2,571,521 19,142,457 5,462,656 8,775,521 20,247,488 15,300,542 3,221,553 74,721,738

Liabilities

Deposits and balances of
banks and other
financial institutions 266,319 1,993,748 77,551 – – – – 2,337,618

Trading liabilities – 887,215 79,591 – 1,085 – – 967,891
Derivative financial

instruments – 2,585 3,224 15,229 127,750 6,768 – 155,556
Financial liabilities at

fair value through
profit or loss – 313,488 825,138 753,567 468,701 – – 2,360,894

Deposits from customers 14,131,537 29,499,888 9,106,301 1,504,690 63,624 – – 54,306,040
Certificates of deposit

issued – – 149,993 149,927 1,617,133 – – 1,917,053
Other accounts and accruals 327,271 588,765 176,828 357,161 508,398 291,687 290,109 2,540,219

Total liabilities 14,725,127 33,285,689 10,418,626 2,780,574 2,786,691 298,455 290,109 64,585,271

Net liquidity gap (12,153,606) (14,143,232) (4,955,970) 5,994,947 17,460,797 15,002,087 2,931,444 10,136,467
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2 Financial risk management (continued)

(f) Liquidity risk (continued)


